under their relevant COICOP divisions, groups, classes and sub-classes. The top most level of the 

classification is called division. Under the COICOP divisions are groups, under the groups are 

classes and under the classes are sub-classes. COICOP has twelve (12) divisions
2
, forty seven (47) 

groups, one hundred and sixteen (116) classes and one hundred and ninety nine (199) sub-classes. 

COICOP divisions are identified with a two digit code; groups with a three digit code; classes with 

a four digit code; while sub-classes with a five digit code. 

The new Somaliland CPI has a wide range of goods and services coverage such that all the twelve

[...]

However, this can be done only during the general rebasing of the CPI. The urban areas that 

should incorporate as a second phase are the urban headquarters of the remaining five 

regions.These are Borama, Berbera, Burco, Ceerigabo and Lascanood. The monthly estimated cost 

for each additional urban centre is one thousand five hundred United States Dollars (1,500 USD) ; 

v. There is still a need to build capacity at the CSD so as to internalise the internationally 

recommended best practices of the CPI compilation and this can be done in a combination of 

approaches. These include further consultancies at CSD, formal Training,  attachments, study